

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2183 of 2026**=====
ANIRUDHA VENUGOPAL DHOOT

Versus

THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF STATE TAX & ORS.
=====

Appearance:

MR MANISH R BHATT SENIOR ADVOCATE with MUNJAAL M BHATT(8283), MR
HARSH PANDYA for the Petitioner(s) No. 1MR RAJ TANNA ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No.
1,2
=====***CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA***
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**Date : 20/02/2026****ORAL ORDER*****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)***

Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Manish Bhatt assisted by
learned advocate Mr. Munjaal Bhatt for the petitioner.

Issue Notice to the respondents returnable on 27.02.2026. Learned
Assistant Government Pleader Mr. Raj Tanna waives service of notice on
behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Till the next date of hearing, the respondents are directed not to
initiate recovery.

Direct Service to respondent no. 3 is permitted.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr. Tanna shall take specific
instructions by the next date of hearing, failing which the Court will be
constrained to grant the interim relief.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)***(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)***

phalguni/8